

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASSASSINATION ARCHIVES AND
RESEARCH CENTER, INC.
and JAMES H. LESAR,

Petitioners,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL S. ALCORN
Counsel of Record
ALCORN LAW
1335 Ballantrae Lane
McLean, VA 22101
(703) 442-0704
dalcorn@rcn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

116240



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	18
I. CIA’s operational files requested in this case are not exempt from search and disclosure under 50 U.S.C. § 3141. The First and D.C. Circuits have conflicting case authority over this issue.	18
II. CIA’s Exemption 1 and 3 claims fail	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Order granting summary affirmance, December 7, 2023	1
Memorandum Opinion, United States District Court for the District of Columbia, February 22, 2023	3
Order denying rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, February 8, 2024	21
Order denying rehearing en banc, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, February 8, 2024.	22
Office of Strategic Services (OSS) Documents Released by the National Archives Case 1:21-cv-01237(D.D.C.)-CRC Document 21-2 Filed August 12, 2022	24
<i>Dallas Morning News</i> articles, January 9 and January 19, 1964 Case 1:21-cv-01237 (D.D.C.) Document 21-10 Filed August 12, 2022	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 US ____ (2022).....	30
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	29
<i>Dept. of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	14
<i>DiBacco v. U.S. Army</i> , 795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	27
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	13
<i>Founding Church of Scientology v. NSA</i> , 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	27
<i>McGehee v. CIA</i> , 697 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Milner v. Dept. of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	14
<i>Morley v. CIA (“Morley II”)</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8, 19, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Morley v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> ("Morley IX"), 810 F.3d 841 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	13, 17, 27-28
<i>MultiAg Media LLC v. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	27
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	14
<i>Reporter's Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> <i>v. FBI (Reporter's Committee)</i> , 877 F.3d 399 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Sullivan v. CIA</i> , 992 F.2d 1249 (1st Cir. 1993)	8, 19, 20
<i>Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Weisberg v. United States Dept. of Justice</i> (<i>Weisberg</i>), 627 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	26
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 552	7, 19
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	2, 27
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)	28
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	28, 29
44 U.S.C. § 2107, note ("JFK Act")	5, 14, 17, 18, 23, 28
50 U.S.C. § 3024(i) <i>National Security Act of 1947</i> ("NSA Act")	29
50 U.S.C. § 3141 <i>Operational files of the Central Intelligence Agency</i>	4, 18
50 U.S.C. § 3141(c)(3)	18, 20, 21
PUBLIC LAWS:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	2
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	2
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	8, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>President John F. Kennedy Assassination Records Collection Act of 1992 (“JFK Records Act”) Pub. L. No. 102-526</i>	18
LEGISLATIVE REPORTS:	
S. Rep. No. 94-755, Book V (1976)	19
S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., 3 (1965) . . .	13
EXECUTIVE ORDERS:	
Executive Order 12356	29
Executive Order 12958	29
Executive Order 13292	29
Executive Order 13526	28, 29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Byrd, David Harold, “I’m an Endangered Species: The Autobiography of a Free Enterpriser”, Pacesetter Press, Houston, Texas, 1978	22
Dulles, Allen Welsh, <i>Germany’s Underground</i> , Da Capo Press (2000)	15
“Famed Oswald Window” <i>Washington Times</i> , May 2, 2006, https://www.washingtontimes.com/ news/2006/may/02/20060502-103326-3519r/ . . .	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Casey, William, <i>The Secret War Against Hitler</i> , The Berkley Publishing Group (1989)	15
Shirer, William L., “The Rise and Fall of the Third Reich”	23
Publisher’s Note, <i>Baron in Africa</i> , Brian Marsh, Safari Press, Inc. 2001	24
The Daily Caller, 8-12-2015, http:// dailycaller.com/2015/08/12/gun-test- alexander-arms-6-5-grendel-hunter/ ; http://dailycaller.com/2015/08/12/gun- test-alexander-arms-6-5-grendel-hunter/ #ixzz49IeXGBzJ	25

Assassination Archives and Research Center, Inc. (“AARC”) and James H. Lesar respectfully petition for a writ of certiorari to review the judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit.

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW

The per curiam Order of the United States Court of Appeals in *Assassination Archives and Research Center and Lesar v. Central Intelligence Agency*, Docket No. 23-5064 dated December 8, 2023 granting CIA’s motion for summary affirmance is set forth in the Appendix hereto at Appendix (App.) 1.

The Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in *Assassination Archives and Research Center and Lesar v. Central Intelligence Agency*, Civil Action No. 21-cv-1237 (TNM), decided and filed February 23, 2024 is set forth in the Appendix hereto at App. 3.

The unpublished Orders of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit in *Assassination Archives and Research Center and Lesar v. Central Intelligence Agency*, Docket No. 23-5064, decided and filed on February 8, 2024, denying *AARC and Lesar’s* timely filed petitions for rehearing or rehearing en banc, are set forth in the Appendix hereto at Appendix, pp. 21-22.
